
ICD-10 Description
A18.53 Tuberculous chorioretinitis
B39.4 Histoplasmosis capsulati, unspecified
B39.5 Histoplasmosis duboisii
B39.9 Histoplasmosis, unspecified
C69.00 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified conjunctiva
C69.01 Malignant neoplasm of right conjunctiva
C69.02 Malignant neoplasm of left conjunctiva
C69.10 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified cornea
C69.11 Malignant neoplasm of right cornea
C69.12 Malignant neoplasm of left cornea
C69.20 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified retina
C69.21 Malignant neoplasm of right retina
C69.22 Malignant neoplasm of left retina
C69.30 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified choroid
C69.31 Malignant neoplasm of right choroid
C69.32 Malignant neoplasm of left choroid
C69.40 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified ciliary body
C69.41 Malignant neoplasm of right ciliary body
C69.42 Malignant neoplasm of left ciliary body

C69.81
Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of right eye and 
adnexa

C69.82
Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of left eye and 
adnexa

C70.0 Malignant neoplasm of cerebral meninges
C70.9 Malignant neoplasm of meninges, unspecified

C71.0
Malignant neoplasm of cerebrum, except lobes and 
ventricles

C71.1 Malignant neoplasm of frontal lobe
C71.2 Malignant neoplasm of temporal lobe
C71.3 Malignant neoplasm of parietal lobe
C71.4 Malignant neoplasm of occipital lobe
C71.5 Malignant neoplasm of cerebral ventricle
C71.6 Malignant neoplasm of cerebellum
C71.7 Malignant neoplasm of brain stem
C71.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of brain
C71.9 Malignant neoplasm of brain, unspecified
C72.0 Malignant neoplasm of spinal cord
C72.1 Malignant neoplasm of cauda equina
C72.21 Malignant neoplasm of right olfactory nerve
C72.22 Malignant neoplasm of left olfactory nerve
C72.31 Malignant neoplasm of right optic nerve
C72.32 Malignant neoplasm of left optic nerve
C72.41 Malignant neoplasm of right acoustic nerve
C72.42 Malignant neoplasm of left acoustic nerve
C72.59 Malignant neoplasm of other cranial nerves
C75.1 Malignant neoplasm of pituitary gland



C75.2 Malignant neoplasm of craniopharyngeal duct
C75.3 Malignant neoplasm of pineal gland
C79.31 Secondary malignant neoplasm of brain
D18.09 Hemangioma of other sites
D31.01 Benign neoplasm of right conjunctiva
D31.02 Benign neoplasm of left conjunctiva
D31.11 Benign neoplasm of right cornea
D31.12 Benign neoplasm of left cornea
D31.30 Benign neoplasm of unspecified choroid
D31.31 Benign neoplasm of right choroid
D31.32 Benign neoplasm of left choroid
D31.41 Benign neoplasm of right ciliary body
D31.42 Benign neoplasm of left ciliary body
D31.91 Benign neoplasm of unspecified part of right eye
D31.92 Benign neoplasm of unspecified part of left eye
D32.0 Benign neoplasm of cerebral meninges
D32.9 Benign neoplasm of meninges, unspecified
D33.0 Benign neoplasm of brain, supratentorial
D33.1 Benign neoplasm of brain, infratentorial
D33.2 Benign neoplasm of brain, unspecified
D33.3 Benign neoplasm of cranial nerves
D35.2 Benign neoplasm of pituitary gland
D35.3 Benign neoplasm of craniopharyngeal duct
D35.4 Benign neoplasm of pineal gland

D42.0 Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of cerebral meninges

D42.1 Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of spinal meninges

D42.9 Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of meninges, unspecified

D43.0 Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of brain, supratentorial

D43.1 Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of brain, infratentorial

D43.2 Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of brain, unspecified

D43.4 Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of spinal cord
D44.3 Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of pituitary gland

D44.4 Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of craniopharyngeal duct

D44.5 Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of pineal gland
D49.6 Neoplasm of unspecified behavior of brain

E08.311
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
unspecified diabetic retinopathy with macular edema



E08.319
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
unspecified diabetic retinopathy without macular edema

E08.3211
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, right eye

E08.3212
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, left eye

E08.3213
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, bilateral

E08.3219
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E08.3291
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, right eye

E08.3292
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, left eye

E08.3293
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, bilateral

E08.3299
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E08.3311
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 
macular edema, right eye

E08.3312
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 
macular edema, left eye

E08.3313
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 
macular edema, bilateral

E08.3319
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 
macular edema, unspecified eye

E08.3391
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 
macular edema, right eye

E08.3392
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 
macular edema, left eye



E08.3393
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 
macular edema, bilateral

E08.3399
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 
macular edema, unspecified eye

E08.3411
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, right eye

E08.3412
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, left eye

E08.3413
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, bilateral

E08.3419
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E08.3491
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, right eye

E08.3492
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, left eye

E08.3493
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, bilateral

E08.3499
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E08.3511
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 
right eye

E08.3512
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 
left eye

E08.3513
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 
bilateral

E08.3519
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 
unspecified eye

E08.3521
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal
detachment involving the macula, right eye



E08.3522
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment involving the macula, left eye

E08.3523
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment involving the macula, bilateral

E08.3529
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment involving the macula, unspecified eye

E08.3531
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment not involving the macula, right eye

E08.3532
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment not involving the macula, left eye

E08.3533
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment not involving the macula, bilateral

E08.3541

Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 
retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal 
detachment, right eye

E08.3542

Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 
retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal 
detachment, left eye

E08.3543

Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 
retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal 
detachment, bilateral

E08.3551
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with stable 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy, right eye

E08.3552
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with stable 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy, left eye

E08.3553
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with stable 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy, bilateral



E08.3599
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E08.37X1
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, 
right eye

E08.37X2
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, 
left eye

E08.37X3
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, 
bilateral

E08.37X9
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with 
diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, 
unspecified eye

E09.311
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
unspecified diabetic retinopathy with macular edema

E09.319
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
unspecified diabetic retinopathy without macular edema

E09.3211
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, right eye

E09.3212
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, left eye

E09.3213
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, bilateral

E09.3219
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E09.3291
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, right eye

E09.3292
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, left eye

E09.3293
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, bilateral

E09.3299
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, unspecified eye



E09.3311
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 
macular edema, right eye

E09.3312
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 
macular edema, left eye

E09.3313
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 
macular edema, bilateral

E09.3391
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 
macular edema, right eye

E09.3319
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 
macular edema, unspecified eye

E09.3392
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 
macular edema, left eye

E09.3393
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 
macular edema, bilateral

E09.3399
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 
macular edema, unspecified eye

E09.3411
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, right eye

E09.3412
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, left eye

E09.3413
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, bilateral

E09.3419
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E09.3491
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, right eye

E09.3492
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, left eye

E09.3493
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, bilateral



E09.3499
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E09.3511
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 
right eye

E09.3512
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 
left eye

E09.3513
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 
bilateral

E09.3519
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 
unspecified eye

E09.3521
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment involving the macula, right eye

E09.3522
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment involving the macula, left eye

E09.3523
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment involving the macula, bilateral

E09.3529
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment involving the macula, unspecified eye

E09.3531
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment not involving the macula, right eye

E09.3532
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment not involving the macula, left eye

E09.3533
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment not involving the macula, bilateral

E09.3539
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 
detachment not involving the macula, unspecified eye



E09.3541

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 
retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal 
detachment, right eye

E09.3542

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 
retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal 
detachment, left eye

E09.3543

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 
retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal 
detachment, bilateral

E09.3549

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 
retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal 
detachment, unspecified eye

E09.3551
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with stable 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy, right eye

E09.3552
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with stable 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy, left eye

E09.3553
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with stable 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy, bilateral

E09.3559
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with stable 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy, unspecified eye

E09.3591
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, right eye

E09.3592
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, left eye

E09.3593
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, bilateral

E09.3599
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with 
proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E09.37X1
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic 
macular edema, resolved following treatment, right eye

E09.37X2
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic 
macular edema, resolved following treatment, left eye

E09.37X3
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic 
macular edema, resolved following treatment, bilateral



E09.37X9
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic 
macular edema, resolved following treatment, 
unspecified eye

E10.311
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic 
retinopathy with macular edema

E10.319
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic 
retinopathy without macular edema

E10.3211
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye

E10.3212
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye

E10.3213
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral

E10.3219
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E10.3291
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye

E10.3292
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye

E10.3293
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral

E10.3299
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E10.3311
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye

E10.3312
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye

E10.3313
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral

E10.3319
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E10.3391
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye



E10.3392
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye

E10.3393
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral

E10.3399
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E10.3411
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye

E10.3412
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye

E10.3413
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral

E10.3419
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E10.3491
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye

E10.3492
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye

E10.3493
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral

E10.3499
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E10.3511
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with macular edema, right eye

E10.3512
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with macular edema, left eye

E10.3513
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral

E10.3519
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified eye

E10.3521
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving 
the macula, right eye



E10.3522
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving 
the macula, left eye

E10.3523
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving 
the macula, bilateral

E10.3529
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving 
the macula, unspecified eye

E10.3531
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, right eye

E10.3532
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, left eye

E10.3533
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, bilateral

E10.3539
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, unspecified eye

E10.3541
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment 
and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye

E10.3542
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment 
and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, left eye

E10.3543
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment 
and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, bilateral

E10.3549
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment 
and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, unspecified eye

E10.3551
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, right eye

E10.3552
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, left eye

E10.3553
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, bilateral

E10.3559
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, unspecified eye



E10.3591
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy without macular edema, right eye

E10.3592
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy without macular edema, left eye

E10.3593
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral

E10.3599
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified eye

E10.37X1
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, 
resolved following treatment, right eye

E10.37X2
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, 
resolved following treatment, left eye

E10.37X3
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, 
resolved following treatment, bilateral

E10.37X9
Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, 
resolved following treatment, unspecified eye

E11.311
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic 
retinopathy with macular edema

E11.319
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic 
retinopathy without macular edema

E11.3211
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye

E11.3212
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye

E11.3213
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral

E11.3219
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E11.3291
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye

E11.3292
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye

E11.3293
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral



E11.3299
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E11.3311
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye

E11.3312
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye

E11.3313
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral

E11.3319
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E11.3391
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye

E11.3392
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye

E11.3393
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral

E11.3399
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E11.3411
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye

E11.3412
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye

E11.3413
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral

E11.3419
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E11.3491
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye

E11.3492
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye



E11.3493
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral

E11.3499
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E11.3511
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with macular edema, right eye

E11.3512
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with macular edema, left eye

E11.3513
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral

E11.3519
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified eye

E11.3521
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving 
the macula, right eye

E11.3522
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving 
the macula, left eye

E11.3523
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving 
the macula, bilateral

E11.3529
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving 
the macula, unspecified eye

E11.3531
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, right eye

E11.3532
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, left eye

E11.3533
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, bilateral

E11.3539
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, unspecified eye

E11.3541
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment 
and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye



E11.3542
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment 
and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, left eye

E11.3543
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment 
and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, bilateral

E11.3549
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment 
and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, unspecified eye

E11.3551
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, right eye

E11.3552
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, left eye

E11.3553
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, bilateral

E11.3559
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, unspecified eye

E11.3591
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy without macular edema, right eye

E11.3592
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy without macular edema, left eye

E11.3593
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral

E11.3599
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified eye

E11.37X1
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, 
resolved following treatment, right eye

E11.37X2
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, 
resolved following treatment, left eye

E11.37X3
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, 
resolved following treatment, bilateral

E11.37X9
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, 
resolved following treatment, unspecified eye

E13.311
Other specified diabetes mellitus with unspecified 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema

E13.319
Other specified diabetes mellitus with unspecified 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema



E13.3211
Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, right eye

E13.3212
Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, left eye

E13.3213
Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, bilateral

E13.3219
Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E13.3291
Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, right eye

E13.3292
Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, left eye

E13.3293
Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, bilateral

E13.3299
Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E13.3311
Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, right eye

E13.3312
Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, left eye

E13.3313
Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, bilateral

E13.3319
Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E13.3391
Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, right eye

E13.3392
Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, left eye

E13.3393
Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, bilateral



E13.3399
Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E13.3411
Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, right eye

E13.3412
Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, left eye

E13.3413
Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, bilateral

E13.3419
Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E13.3491
Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, right eye

E13.3492
Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, left eye

E13.3493
Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, bilateral

E13.3499
Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe 
nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 
edema, unspecified eye

E13.3511
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye

E13.3512
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye

E13.3513
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral

E13.3519
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E13.3521
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment 
involving the macula, right eye

E13.3522
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment 
involving the macula, left eye



E13.3523
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment 
involving the macula, bilateral

E13.3529
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment 
involving the macula, unspecified eye

E13.3531
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, right eye

E13.3532
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, left eye

E13.3533
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, bilateral

E13.3539
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 
involving the macula, unspecified eye

E13.3541

Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative
diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal
detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment,
right eye

E13.3542

Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative
diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal
detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment,
left eye

E13.3543

Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative
diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal
detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment,
bilateral

E13.3551
Other specified diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy, right eye

E13.3552
Other specified diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy, left eye

E13.3553
Other specified diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy, bilateral

E13.3559
Other specified diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy, unspecified eye

E13.3591
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye



E13.3592
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye

E13.3593
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral

E13.3599
Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative 
diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified 
eye

E13.37X1
Other specified diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular 
edema, resolved following treatment, right eye

E13.37X2
Other specified diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular 
edema, resolved following treatment, left eye

E13.37X3
Other specified diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular 
edema, resolved following treatment, bilateral

E13.37X9
Other specified diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular 
edema, resolved following treatment, unspecified eye

G45.3 Amaurosis fugax
H05.00 Unspecified acute inflammation of orbit
H05.011 Cellulitis of right orbit
H05.012 Cellulitis of left orbit
H05.013 Cellulitis of bilateral orbits
H05.021 Osteomyelitis of right orbit
H05.022 Osteomyelitis of left orbit
H05.023 Osteomyelitis of bilateral orbits
H05.029 Osteomyelitis of unspecified orbit
H05.031 Periostitis of right orbit
H05.032 Periostitis of left orbit
H05.033 Periostitis of bilateral orbits
H05.039 Periostitis of unspecified orbit
H05.041 Tenonitis of right orbit
H05.042 Tenonitis of left orbit
H05.043 Tenonitis of bilateral orbits

H05.10 Unspecified chronic inflammatory disorders of orbit

H05.111 Granuloma of right orbit
H05.112 Granuloma of left orbit
H05.113 Granuloma of bilateral orbits
H05.121 Orbital myositis, right orbit
H05.122 Orbital myositis, left orbit
H05.123 Orbital myositis, bilateral
H05.20 Unspecified exophthalmos
H05.211 Displacement (lateral) of globe, right eye



H05.212 Displacement (lateral) of globe, left eye
H05.213 Displacement (lateral) of globe, bilateral
H05.221 Edema of right orbit
H05.222 Edema of left orbit
H05.223 Edema of bilateral orbit
H05.231 Hemorrhage of right orbit
H05.232 Hemorrhage of left orbit
H05.233 Hemorrhage of bilateral orbit
H05.241 Constant exophthalmos, right eye
H05.242 Constant exophthalmos, left eye
H05.243 Constant exophthalmos, bilateral
H05.251 Intermittent exophthalmos, right eye
H05.252 Intermittent exophthalmos, left eye
H05.253 Intermittent exophthalmos, bilateral
H05.261 Pulsating exophthalmos, right eye
H05.262 Pulsating exophthalmos, left eye
H05.263 Pulsating exophthalmos, bilateral
H05.30 Unspecified deformity of orbit
H05.311 Atrophy of right orbit
H05.312 Atrophy of left orbit
H05.313 Atrophy of bilateral orbit
H05.321 Deformity of right orbit due to bone disease
H05.322 Deformity of left orbit due to bone disease
H05.323 Deformity of bilateral orbits due to bone disease

H05.329 Deformity of unspecified orbit due to bone disease

H05.331 Deformity of right orbit due to trauma or surgery
H05.332 Deformity of left orbit due to trauma or surgery

H05.333 Deformity of bilateral orbits due to trauma or surgery

H05.339 Deformity of unspecified orbit due to trauma or surgery

H05.341 Enlargement of right orbit
H05.342 Enlargement of left orbit
H05.343 Enlargement of bilateral orbits
H05.351 Exostosis of right orbit
H05.352 Exostosis of left orbit
H05.353 Exostosis of bilateral orbits
H05.401 Unspecified enophthalmos, right eye
H05.402 Unspecified enophthalmos, left eye
H05.403 Unspecified enophthalmos, bilateral

H05.411 Enophthalmos due to atrophy of orbital tissue, right eye

H05.412 Enophthalmos due to atrophy of orbital tissue, left eye

H05.413 Enophthalmos due to atrophy of orbital tissue, bilateral



H05.421 Enophthalmos due to trauma or surgery, right eye
H05.422 Enophthalmos due to trauma or surgery, left eye
H05.423 Enophthalmos due to trauma or surgery, bilateral

H05.51
Retained (old) foreign body following penetrating wound 
of right orbit

H05.52
Retained (old) foreign body following penetrating wound 
of left orbit

H05.53
Retained (old) foreign body following penetrating wound 
of bilateral orbits

H05.811 Cyst of right orbit
H05.812 Cyst of left orbit
H05.813 Cyst of bilateral orbits
H05.819 Cyst of unspecified orbit
H05.821 Myopathy of extraocular muscles, right orbit
H05.822 Myopathy of extraocular muscles, left orbit
H05.823 Myopathy of extraocular muscles, bilateral

H05.829 Myopathy of extraocular muscles, unspecified orbit

H05.83 Thyroid orbitopathy
H05.831 Thyroid orbitopathy, right orbit
H05.832 Thyroid orbitopathy, left orbit
H05.833 Thyroid orbitopathy, bilateral
H05.839 Thyroid orbitopathy, unspecified orbit
H05.89 Other disorders of orbit
H05.9 Unspecified disorder of orbit
H11.001 Unspecified pterygium of right eye
H11.002 Unspecified pterygium of left eye
H11.003 Unspecified pterygium of eye, bilateral
H11.011 Amyloid pterygium of right eye
H11.012 Amyloid pterygium of left eye
H11.013 Amyloid pterygium of eye, bilateral
H11.021 Central pterygium of right eye
H11.022 Central pterygium of left eye
H11.023 Central pterygium of eye, bilateral
H11.031 Double pterygium of right eye
H11.032 Double pterygium of left eye
H11.033 Double pterygium of eye, bilateral
H11.041 Peripheral pterygium, stationary, right eye
H11.042 Peripheral pterygium, stationary, left eye
H11.043 Peripheral pterygium, stationary, bilateral
H11.051 Peripheral pterygium, progressive, right eye
H11.052 Peripheral pterygium, progressive, left eye
H11.053 Peripheral pterygium, progressive, bilateral
H11.061 Recurrent pterygium of right eye
H11.062 Recurrent pterygium of left eye
H11.063 Recurrent pterygium of eye, bilateral
H15.811 Equatorial staphyloma, right eye



H15.812 Equatorial staphyloma, left eye
H15.813 Equatorial staphyloma, bilateral
H15.819 Equatorial staphyloma, unspecified eye
H15.821 Localized anterior staphyloma, right eye
H15.822 Localized anterior staphyloma, left eye
H15.823 Localized anterior staphyloma, bilateral
H15.829 Localized anterior staphyloma, unspecified eye
H15.831 Staphyloma posticum, right eye
H15.832 Staphyloma posticum, left eye
H15.833 Staphyloma posticum, bilateral
H15.839 Staphyloma posticum, unspecified eye
H15.841 Scleral ectasia, right eye
H15.842 Scleral ectasia, left eye
H15.843 Scleral ectasia, bilateral
H15.849 Scleral ectasia, unspecified eye
H15.851 Ring staphyloma, right eye
H15.852 Ring staphyloma, left eye
H15.853 Ring staphyloma, bilateral
H15.859 Ring staphyloma, unspecified eye
H15.89 Other disorders of sclera
H15.9 Unspecified disorder of sclera
H16.001 Unspecified corneal ulcer, right eye
H16.002 Unspecified corneal ulcer, left eye
H16.003 Unspecified corneal ulcer, bilateral
H16.011 Central corneal ulcer, right eye
H16.012 Central corneal ulcer, left eye
H16.013 Central corneal ulcer, bilateral
H16.021 Ring corneal ulcer, right eye
H16.022 Ring corneal ulcer, left eye
H16.023 Ring corneal ulcer, bilateral
H16.031 Corneal ulcer with hypopyon, right eye
H16.032 Corneal ulcer with hypopyon, left eye
H16.033 Corneal ulcer with hypopyon, bilateral
H16.039 Corneal ulcer with hypopyon, unspecified eye
H16.041 Marginal corneal ulcer, right eye
H16.042 Marginal corneal ulcer, left eye
H16.043 Marginal corneal ulcer, bilateral
H16.051 Mooren's corneal ulcer, right eye
H16.052 Mooren's corneal ulcer, left eye
H16.053 Mooren's corneal ulcer, bilateral
H16.061 Mycotic corneal ulcer, right eye
H16.062 Mycotic corneal ulcer, left eye
H16.063 Mycotic corneal ulcer, bilateral
H16.071 Perforated corneal ulcer, right eye
H16.072 Perforated corneal ulcer, left eye
H16.073 Perforated corneal ulcer, bilateral
H17.00 Adherent leukoma, unspecified eye



H17.01 Adherent leukoma, right eye
H17.02 Adherent leukoma, left eye
H17.03 Adherent leukoma, bilateral
H17.10 Central corneal opacity, unspecified eye
H17.11 Central corneal opacity, right eye
H17.12 Central corneal opacity, left eye
H17.13 Central corneal opacity, bilateral
H17.811 Minor opacity of cornea, right eye
H17.812 Minor opacity of cornea, left eye
H17.813 Minor opacity of cornea, bilateral
H17.819 Minor opacity of cornea, unspecified eye
H17.821 Peripheral opacity of cornea, right eye
H17.822 Peripheral opacity of cornea, left eye
H17.823 Peripheral opacity of cornea, bilateral
H17.829 Peripheral opacity of cornea, unspecified eye
H17.89 Other corneal scars and opacities
H17.9 Unspecified corneal scar and opacity
H18.11 Bullous keratopathy, right eye
H18.12 Bullous keratopathy, left eye
H18.13 Bullous keratopathy, bilateral
H18.20 Unspecified corneal edema

H18.211 Corneal edema secondary to contact lens, right eye

H18.212 Corneal edema secondary to contact lens, left eye
H18.213 Corneal edema secondary to contact lens, bilateral

H18.219
Corneal edema secondary to contact lens, unspecified 
eye

H18.221 Idiopathic corneal edema, right eye
H18.222 Idiopathic corneal edema, left eye
H18.223 Idiopathic corneal edema, bilateral
H18.229 Idiopathic corneal edema, unspecified eye
H18.231 Secondary corneal edema, right eye
H18.232 Secondary corneal edema, left eye
H18.233 Secondary corneal edema, bilateral
H18.239 Secondary corneal edema, unspecified eye

H18.501 Unspecified hereditary corneal dystrophies, right eye

H18.502 Unspecified hereditary corneal dystrophies, left eye

H18.503 Unspecified hereditary corneal dystrophies, bilateral

H18.509
Unspecified hereditary corneal dystrophies, unspecified 
eye

H18.511 Endothelial corneal dystrophy, right eye
H18.512 Endothelial corneal dystrophy, left eye
H18.513 Endothelial corneal dystrophy, bilateral
H18.519 Endothelial corneal dystrophy, unspecified eye



H18.711 Corneal ectasia, right eye
H18.712 Corneal ectasia, left eye
H18.713 Corneal ectasia, bilateral
H18.721 Corneal staphyloma, right eye
H18.722 Corneal staphyloma, left eye
H21.221 Degeneration of ciliary body, right eye
H21.222 Degeneration of ciliary body, left eye
H21.223 Degeneration of ciliary body, bilateral
H21.229 Degeneration of ciliary body, unspecified eye
H21.231 Degeneration of iris (pigmentary), right eye
H21.232 Degeneration of iris (pigmentary), left eye
H21.233 Degeneration of iris (pigmentary), bilateral
H21.271 Miotic pupillary cyst, right eye
H21.272 Miotic pupillary cyst, left eye
H21.273 Miotic pupillary cyst, bilateral
H21.279 Miotic pupillary cyst, unspecified eye

H21.301
Idiopathic cysts of iris, ciliary body or anterior chamber, 
right eye

H21.302

H21.303
Idiopathic cysts of iris, ciliary body or anterior chamber, 
bilateral

H21.309
Idiopathic cysts of iris, ciliary body or anterior chamber, 
unspecified eye

H21.311 Exudative cysts of iris or anterior chamber, right eye

H21.312 Exudative cysts of iris or anterior chamber, left eye

H21.313 Exudative cysts of iris or anterior chamber, bilateral

H21.319
Exudative cysts of iris or anterior chamber, unspecified 
eye

H21.321
Implantation cysts of iris, ciliary body or anterior 
chamber, right eye

H21.322
Implantation cysts of iris, ciliary body or anterior 
chamber, left eye

H21.323
Implantation cysts of iris, ciliary body or anterior 
chamber, bilateral

H21.329
Implantation cysts of iris, ciliary body or anterior 
chamber, unspecified eye

H21.89 Other specified disorders of iris and ciliary body

H30.001 Unspecified focal chorioretinal inflammation, right eye

H30.002 Unspecified focal chorioretinal inflammation, left eye

H30.003 Unspecified focal chorioretinal inflammation, bilateral

Idiopathic cysts of iris, ciliary body or anterior chamber, 
left eye



H30.011 Focal chorioretinal inflammation, juxtapapillary, right eye

H30.012 Focal chorioretinal inflammation, juxtapapillary, left eye

H30.013 Focal chorioretinal inflammation, juxtapapillary, bilateral

H30.019
Focal chorioretinal inflammation, juxtapapillary, 
unspecified eye

H30.021
Focal chorioretinal inflammation of posterior pole, right 
eye

H30.022
Focal chorioretinal inflammation of posterior pole, left 
eye

H30.023
Focal chorioretinal inflammation of posterior pole, 
bilateral

H30.029
Focal chorioretinal inflammation of posterior pole, 
unspecified eye

H30.031 Focal chorioretinal inflammation, peripheral, right eye

H30.032 Focal chorioretinal inflammation, peripheral, left eye

H30.033 Focal chorioretinal inflammation, peripheral, bilateral

H30.039
Focal chorioretinal inflammation, juxtapapillary, 
unspecified eye

H30.041
Focal chorioretinal inflammation, macular or 
paramacular, right eye

H30.042
Focal chorioretinal inflammation, macular or 
paramacular, left eye

H30.043
Focal chorioretinal inflammation, macular or 
paramacular, bilateral

H30.049
Focal chorioretinal inflammation, macular or 
paramacular, unspecified eye

H30.101
Unspecified disseminated chorioretinal inflammation, 
right eye

H30.102
Unspecified disseminated chorioretinal inflammation, left 
eye

H30.103
Unspecified disseminated chorioretinal inflammation, 
bilateral

H30.111
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation of posterior 
pole, right eye

H30.112
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation of posterior 
pole, left eye

H30.113
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation of posterior 
pole, bilateral

H30.119
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation of posterior 
pole, unspecified ey



H30.121
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation, peripheral right 
eye

H30.122
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation, peripheral, left 
eye

H30.123
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation, peripheral, 
bilateral

H30.129
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation, peripheral, 
unspecified eye

H30.131
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation, generalized, 
right eye

H30.132
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation, generalized, 
left eye

H30.133
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation, generalized, 
bilateral

H30.139
Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation, generalized, 
unspecified eye

H30.141
Acute posterior multifocal placoid pigment 
epitheliopathy, right eye

H30.142
Acute posterior multifocal placoid pigment 
epitheliopathy, left eye

H30.143
Acute posterior multifocal placoid pigment 
epitheliopathy, bilateral

H30.149
Acute posterior multifocal placoid pigment 
epitheliopathy, unspecified eye

H30.20 Posterior cyclitis, unspecified eye
H30.21 Posterior cyclitis, right eye
H30.22 Posterior cyclitis, left eye
H30.23 Posterior cyclitis, bilateral
H30.811 Harada's disease, right eye
H30.812 Harada's disease, left eye
H30.813 Harada's disease, bilateral
H30.819 Harada's disease, unspecified eye
H30.891 Other chorioretinal inflammations, right eye
H30.892 Other chorioretinal inflammations, left eye
H30.893 Other chorioretinal inflammations, bilateral

H30.899 Other chorioretinal inflammations, unspecified eye

H30.90 Unspecified chorioretinal inflammation, unspecified eye

H30.91 Unspecified chorioretinal inflammation, right eye
H30.92 Unspecified chorioretinal inflammation, left eye
H30.93 Unspecified chorioretinal inflammation, bilateral
H31.001 Unspecified chorioretinal scars, right eye
H31.002 Unspecified chorioretinal scars, left eye
H31.003 Unspecified chorioretinal scars, bilateral

H31.011
Macula scars of posterior pole (postinflammatory) (post-
traumatic), right eye



H31.012
Macula scars of posterior pole (postinflammatory) (post-
traumatic), left eye

H31.013
Macula scars of posterior pole (postinflammatory) (post-
traumatic), bilateral

H31.021 Solar retinopathy, right eye
H31.022 Solar retinopathy, left eye
H31.023 Solar retinopathy, bilateral
H31.029 Solar retinopathy, unspecified eye
H31.091 Other chorioretinal scars, right eye
H31.092 Other chorioretinal scars, left eye
H31.093 Other chorioretinal scars, bilateral
H31.101 Choroidal degeneration, unspecified, right eye
H31.102 Choroidal degeneration, unspecified, left eye
H31.103 Choroidal degeneration, unspecified, bilateral

H31.109 Choroidal degeneration, unspecified, unspecified eye

H31.111 Age-related choroidal atrophy, right eye
H31.112 Age-related choroidal atrophy, left eye
H31.113 Age-related choroidal atrophy, bilateral
H31.119 Age-related choroidal atrophy, unspecified eye
H31.121 Diffuse secondary atrophy of choroid, right eye
H31.122 Diffuse secondary atrophy of choroid, left eye
H31.123 Diffuse secondary atrophy of choroid, bilateral

H31.129 Diffuse secondary atrophy of choroid, unspecified eye

H31.20 Hereditary choroidal dystrophy, unspecified
H31.21 Choroideremia

H31.22
Choroidal dystrophy (central areolar) (generalized) 
(peripapillary)

H31.23 Gyrate atrophy, choroid
H31.29 Other hereditary choroidal dystrophy
H31.301 Unspecified choroidal hemorrhage, right eye
H31.302 Unspecified choroidal hemorrhage, left eye
H31.303 Unspecified choroidal hemorrhage, bilateral
H31.321 Choroidal rupture, right eye
H31.322 Choroidal rupture, left eye
H31.323 Choroidal rupture, bilateral
H31.401 Unspecified choroidal detachment, right eye
H31.402 Unspecified choroidal detachment, left eye
H31.403 Unspecified choroidal detachment, bilateral
H31.411 Hemorrhagic choroidal detachment, right eye
H31.412 Hemorrhagic choroidal detachment, left eye
H31.413 Hemorrhagic choroidal detachment, bilateral

H31.419 Hemorrhagic choroidal detachment, unspecified eye

H31.421 Serous choroidal detachment, right eye
H31.422 Serous choroidal detachment, left eye



H31.423 Serous choroidal detachment, bilateral
H31.429 Serous choroidal detachment, unspecified eye

H32. Chorioretinal disorders in diseases classified elsewhere

H33.001
Unspecified retinal detachment with retinal break, right 
eye

H33.002
Unspecified retinal detachment with retinal break, left 
eye

H33.003
Unspecified retinal detachment with retinal break, 
bilateral

H33.011 Retinal detachment with single break, right eye
H33.012 Retinal detachment with single break, left eye
H33.013 Retinal detachment with single break, bilateral

H33.019 Retinal detachment with single break, unspecified eye

H33.021 Retinal detachment with multiple breaks, right eye

H33.022 Retinal detachment with multiple breaks, left eye
H33.023 Retinal detachment with multiple breaks, bilateral

H33.029 Retinal detachment with multiple breaks, unspecified eye

H33.031 Retinal detachment with giant retinal tear, right eye

H33.032 Retinal detachment with giant retinal tear, left eye

H33.033 Retinal detachment with giant retinal tear, bilateral

H33.039
Retinal detachment with giant retinal tear, unspecified 
eye

H33.041 Retinal detachment with retinal dialysis, right eye
H33.042 Retinal detachment with retinal dialysis, left eye
H33.043 Retinal detachment with retinal dialysis, bilateral

H33.049 Retinal detachment with retinal dialysis, unspecified eye

H33.051 Total retinal detachment, right eye
H33.052 Total retinal detachment, left eye
H33.053 Total retinal detachment, bilateral
H33.059 Total retinal detachment, unspecified eye
H33.101 Unspecified retinoschisis, right eye
H33.102 Unspecified retinoschisis, left eye
H33.103 Unspecified retinoschisis, bilateral
H33.109 Unspecified retinoschisis, unspecified eye
H33.111 Cyst of ora serrata, right eye
H33.112 Cyst of ora serrata, left eye
H33.113 Cyst of ora serrata, bilateral
H33.119 Cyst of ora serrata, unspecified eye
H33.191 Other retinoschisis and retinal cysts, right eye



H33.192 Other retinoschisis and retinal cysts, left eye

H33.199 Other retinoschisis and retinal cysts, unspecified eye

H33.193 Other retinoschisis and retinal cysts, bilateral
H33.20 Serous retinal detachment, unspecified eye
H33.21 Serous retinal detachment, right eye
H33.22 Serous retinal detachment, left eye
H33.23 Serous retinal detachment, bilateral

H33.311 Horseshoe tear of retina without detachment, right eye

H33.312 Horseshoe tear of retina without detachment, left eye

H33.313 Horseshoe tear of retina without detachment, bilateral

H33.319
Horseshoe tear of retina without detachment, 
unspecified eye

H33.321 Round hole, right eye
H33.322 Round hole, left eye
H33.323 Round hole, bilateral
H33.329 Round hole, unspecified eye

H33.331 Multiple defects of retina without detachment, right eye

H33.332 Multiple defects of retina without detachment, left eye

H33.333 Multiple defects of retina without detachment, bilateral

H33.339
Multiple defects of retina without detachment, 
unspecified eye

H33.40 Traction detachment of retina, unspecified eye
H33.41 Traction detachment of retina, right eye
H33.42 Traction detachment of retina, left eye
H33.43 Traction detachment of retina, bilateral
H33.8 Other retinal detachments
H34.00 Transient retinal artery occlusion, unspecified eye
H34.01 Transient retinal artery occlusion, right eye
H34.02 Transient retinal artery occlusion, left eye
H34.03 Transient retinal artery occlusion, bilateral
H34.10 Central retinal artery occlusion, unspecified eye
H34.11 Central retinal artery occlusion, right eye
H34.12 Central retinal artery occlusion, left eye
H34.13 Central retinal artery occlusion, bilateral
H34.211 Partial retinal artery occlusion, right eye
H34.212 Partial retinal artery occlusion, left eye
H34.213 Partial retinal artery occlusion, bilateral
H34.219 Partial retinal artery occlusion, unspecified eye
H34.231 Retinal artery branch occlusion, right eye
H34.232 Retinal artery branch occlusion, left eye



H34.233 Retinal artery branch occlusion, bilateral
H34.239 Retinal artery branch occlusion, unspecified eye

H34.8110
Central retinal vein occlusion, right eye, with macular 
edema

H34.8111
Central retinal vein occlusion, right eye, with retinal 
neovascularization

H34.8112 Central retinal vein occlusion, right eye, stable

H34.8120
Central retinal vein occlusion, left eye, with macular 
edema

H34.8121
Central retinal vein occlusion, left eye, with retinal 
neovascularization

H34.8122 Central retinal vein occlusion, left eye, stable

H34.8130
Central retinal vein occlusion, bilateral, with macular 
edema

H34.8131
Central retinal vein occlusion, bilateral, with retinal 
neovascularization

H34.8132 Central retinal vein occlusion, bilateral, stable

H34.8190
Central retinal vein occlusion, unspecified eye, with 
macular edema

H34.8191
Central retinal vein occlusion, unspecified eye, with 
retinal neovascularization

H34.821 Venous engorgement, right eye
H34.822 Venous engorgement, left eye
H34.823 Venous engorgement, bilateral
H34.829 Venous engorgement, unspecified eye

H34.8310
Tributary (branch) retinal vein occlusion, right eye, with 
macular edema

H34.8311
Tributary (branch) retinal vein occlusion, right eye, with 
retinal neovascularization

H34.8312 Tributary (branch) retinal vein occlusion, right eye, stable

H34.8320
Tributary (branch) retinal vein occlusion, left eye, with 
macular edema

H34.8321
Tributary (branch) retinal vein occlusion, left eye, with 
retinal neovascularization

H34.8322 Tributary (branch) retinal vein occlusion, left eye, stable

H34.8330
Tributary (branch) retinal vein occlusion, bilateral, with 
macular edema

H34.8331
Tributary (branch) retinal vein occlusion, bilateral, with 
retinal neovascularization

H34.8332 Tributary (branch) retinal vein occlusion, bilateral, stable

H35.00 Unspecified background retinopathy
H35.011 Changes in retinal vascular appearance, right eye
H35.012 Changes in retinal vascular appearance, left eye
H35.013 Changes in retinal vascular appearance, bilateral



H35.019 Changes in retinal vascular appearance, unspecified eye

H35.021 Exudative retinopathy, right eye
H35.022 Exudative retinopathy, left eye
H35.023 Exudative retinopathy, bilateral
H35.029 Exudative retinopathy, unspecified eye
H35.031 Hypertensive retinopathy, right eye
H35.032 Hypertensive retinopathy, left eye
H35.033 Hypertensive retinopathy, bilateral
H35.039 Hypertensive retinopathy, unspecified ey
H35.041 Retinal micro-aneurysms, unspecified, right eye
H35.042 Retinal micro-aneurysms, unspecified, left eye
H35.043 Retinal micro-aneurysms, unspecified, bilateral

H35.049 Retinal micro-aneurysms, unspecified, unspecified eye

H35.051 Retinal neovascularization, unspecified, right eye
H35.052 Retinal neovascularization, unspecified, left eye
H35.053 Retinal neovascularization, unspecified, bilateral

H35.059 Retinal neovascularization, unspecified, unspecified eye

H35.061 Retinal vasculitis, right eye
H35.062 Retinal vasculitis, left eye
H35.063 Retinal vasculitis, bilateral
H35.069 Retinal vasculitis, unspecified eye
H35.071 Retinal telangiectasis, right eye
H35.072 Retinal telangiectasis, left eye
H35.073 Retinal telangiectasis, bilateral
H35.079 Retinal telangiectasis, unspecified eye
H35.09 Other intraretinal microvascular abnormalities
H35.171 Retrolental fibroplasia, right eye
H35.172 Retrolental fibroplasia, left eye
H35.173 Retrolental fibroplasia, bilateral
H35.179 Retrolental fibroplasia, unspecified eye

H35.20
Other non-diabetic proliferative retinopathy, unspecified 
eye

H35.21 Other non-diabetic proliferative retinopathy, right eye

H35.22 Other non-diabetic proliferative retinopathy, left eye

H35.23 Other non-diabetic proliferative retinopathy, bilateral

H35.3110
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, right 
eye, stage unspecified

H35.3111
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, right 
eye, early dry stag

H35.3112
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, right 
eye, intermediate dry stage



H35.3211
Exudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, 
with active choroidal neovascularization

H35.3212
Exudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, 
with inactive choroidal neovascularization

H35.3213
Exudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, 
with inactive scar

H35.3220
Exudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, 
stage unspecified

H35.3221
Exudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, 
with active choroidal neovascularization

H35.3222
Exudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, 
with inactive choroidal neovascularization

H35.3223
Exudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, 
with inactive scar

H35.3231
Exudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, 
with active choroidal neovascularization

H35.3232
Exudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, 
with inactive choroidal neovascularization

H35.3233
Exudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, 
with inactive scar

H35.3314
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, right 
eye, advanced atrophic with subfoveal involvement

H35.3120
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, 
stage unspecified

H35.3121
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, 
early dry stage

H35.3122
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, 
intermediate dry stage

H35.3123
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, 
advanced atrophic without subfoveal involvement

H35.3124
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, 
advanced atrophic with subfoveal involvement

H35.3130
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, 
bilateral, stage unspecified

H35.3131
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, 
bilateral, early dry stage

H35.3132
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, 
bilateral, intermediate dry stage

H35.3133
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, 
bilateral, advanced atrophic without subfoveal 
involvement



H35.3134
Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, 
bilateral, advanced atrophic with subfoveal involvement

H35.33 Angioid streaks of macula
H35.341 Macular cyst, hole, or pseudohole, right eye
H35.342 Macular cyst, hole, or pseudohole, left eye
H35.343 Macular cyst, hole, or pseudohole, bilateral

H35.349 Macular cyst, hole, or pseudohole, unspecified eye

H35.351 Cystoid macular degeneration, right eye
H35.352 Cystoid macular degeneration, left eye
H35.353 Cystoid macular degeneration, bilateral
H35.359 Cystoid macular degeneration, unspecified eye
H35.361 Drusen (degenerative) of macula, right eye
H35.362 Drusen (degenerative) of macula, left eye
H35.363 Drusen (degenerative) of macula, bilateral
H35.369 Drusen (degenerative) of macula, unspecified eye
H35.371 Puckering of macula, right eye
H35.372 Puckering of macula, left eye
H35.373 Puckering of macula, bilateral
H35.379 Puckering of macula, unspecified eye
H35.381 Toxic maculopathy, right eye
H35.382 Toxic maculopathy, left eye
H35.383 Toxic maculopathy, bilateral
H35.389 Toxic maculopathy, unspecified eye
H35.40 Unspecified peripheral retinal degeneration
H35.411 Lattice degeneration of retina, right eye
H35.412 Lattice degeneration of retina, left eye
H35.413 Lattice degeneration of retina, bilateral
H35.419 Lattice degeneration of retina, unspecified eye
H35.421 Microcystoid degeneration of retina, right eye
H35.422 Microcystoid degeneration of retina, left eye
H35.423 Microcystoid degeneration of retina, bilateral

H35.429 Paving stone degeneration of retina, unspecified eye

H35.431 Paving stone degeneration of retina, right eye
H35.432 Paving stone degeneration of retina, left eye
H35.433 Paving stone degeneration of retina, bilateral

H35.439 Paving stone degeneration of retina, unspecified eye

H35.441 Age-related reticular degeneration of retina, right eye

H35.442 Age-related reticular degeneration of retina, left eye

H35.443 Age-related reticular degeneration of retina, bilateral



H35.449
Age-related reticular degeneration of retina, unspecified 
eye

H35.451 Secondary pigmentary degeneration, right eye
H35.452 Secondary pigmentary degeneration, left eye

H35.453 Age-related reticular degeneration of retina, bilateral

H35.459 Secondary pigmentary degeneration, unspecified eye

H35.461 Secondary vitreoretinal degeneration, right eye
H35.462 Secondary vitreoretinal degeneration, left eye
H35.463 Secondary vitreoretinal degeneration, bilateral

H35.469 Secondary vitreoretinal degeneration, unspecified eye

H35.50 Unspecified hereditary retinal dystrophy
H35.51 Vitreoretinal dystrophy
H35.52 Pigmentary retinal dystrophy

H35.53 Other dystrophies primarily involving the sensory retina

H35.54
Dystrophies primarily involving the retinal pigment 
epithelium

H35.60 Retinal hemorrhage, unspecified eye
H35.61 Retinal hemorrhage, right eye
H35.62 Retinal hemorrhage, left eye
H35.63 Retinal hemorrhage, bilateral
H35.70 Unspecified separation of retinal layers
H35.711 Central serous chorioretinopathy, right eye
H35.712 Central serous chorioretinopathy, left eye
H35.713 Central serous chorioretinopathy, bilateral
H35.719 Central serous chorioretinopathy, unspecified eye

H35.721
Serous detachment of retinal pigment epithelium, right 
eye

H35.722
Serous detachment of retinal pigment epithelium, left 
eye

H35.723
Serous detachment of retinal pigment epithelium, 
bilateral

H35.729
Serous detachment of retinal pigment epithelium, 
unspecified eye

H35.731
Hemorrhagic detachment of retinal pigment epithelium, 
right ey

H35.732
Hemorrhagic detachment of retinal pigment epithelium, 
left eye

H35.733
Hemorrhagic detachment of retinal pigment epithelium, 
bilateral

H35.739
Hemorrhagic detachment of retinal pigment epithelium, 
unspecified eye

H35.81 Retinal edema
H35.82 Retinal ischemia



H35.89 Other specified retinal disorders
H40.001 Preglaucoma, unspecified, right eye
H40.002 Preglaucoma, unspecified, left eye
H40.003 Preglaucoma, unspecified, bilateral

H40.011 Open angle with borderline findings, low risk, right eye

H40.012 Open angle with borderline findings, low risk, left eye

H40.013 Open angle with borderline findings, low risk, bilateral

H40.019
Open angle with borderline findings, low risk, unspecified 
eye

H40.021 Open angle with borderline findings, high risk, right eye

H40.022 Open angle with borderline findings, high risk, left eye

H40.023 Open angle with borderline findings, high risk, bilateral

H40.031 Anatomical narrow angle, right eye
H40.032 Anatomical narrow angle, left eye
H40.033 Anatomical narrow angle, bilateral
H40.041 Steroid responder, right eye
H40.042 Steroid responder, left eye
H40.043 Steroid responder, bilateral
H40.049 Steroid responder, unspecified eye
H40.051 Ocular hypertension, right eye
H40.052 Ocular hypertension, left eye
H40.053 Ocular hypertension, bilateral
H40.059 Ocular hypertension, unspecified eye

H40.061
Primary angle closure without glaucoma damage, right 
eye

H40.062 Primary angle closure without glaucoma damage, left eye

H40.063
Primary angle closure without glaucoma damage, 
bilateral

H40.10X0 Unspecified open-angle glaucoma, stage unspecified

H40.10X1 Unspecified open-angle glaucoma, mild stage

H40.10X2 Unspecified open-angle glaucoma, moderate stage

H40.10X3 Unspecified open-angle glaucoma, severe stage

H40.10X4 Unspecified open-angle glaucoma, indeterminate stage

H40.1110
Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, stage 
unspecified

H40.1111 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, mild stage



H40.1112 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, moderate stage

H40.1113 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, severe stage

H40.1114
Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, indeterminate 
stage

H40.1120 - H4011
Primary open-angle glaucoma, left eye, stage unspecified - 
Primary open- angle glaucoma, left eye, indeterminate 
stage

H40.1130 - H4011
Primary open-angle glaucoma, bilateral, stage unspecified 
- Primary open- angle glaucoma, bilateral, indeterminate 
stage

H40.1210 Low-tension glaucoma, right eye, stage unspecified

H40.1211 Low-tension glaucoma, right eye, mild stage
H40.1212 Low-tension glaucoma, right eye, moderate stage
H40.1213 Low-tension glaucoma, right eye, severe stage

H40.1214 Low-tension glaucoma, right eye, indeterminate stage

H40.1220 Low-tension glaucoma, left eye, stage unspecified
H40.1221 Low-tension glaucoma, left eye, mild stage
H40.1222 Low-tension glaucoma, left eye, moderate stage
H40.1223 Low-tension glaucoma, left eye, severe stage

H40.1224 Low-tension glaucoma, left eye, indeterminate stage

H40.1230 Low-tension glaucoma, bilateral, stage unspecified

H40.1231 Low-tension glaucoma, bilateral, mild stage
H40.1232 Low-tension glaucoma, bilateral, moderate stage
H40.1233 Low-tension glaucoma, bilateral, severe stage

H40.1234 Low-tension glaucoma, bilateral, indeterminate stage

H40.1310 Pigmentary glaucoma, right eye, stage unspecified
H40.1311 Pigmentary glaucoma, right eye, mild stage
H40.1312 Pigmentary glaucoma, right eye, moderate stage
H40.1313 Pigmentary glaucoma, right eye, severe stage

H40.1314 Pigmentary glaucoma, right eye, indeterminate stage

H40.1320 Pigmentary glaucoma, left eye, stage unspecified
H40.1321 Pigmentary glaucoma, left eye, mild stage
H40.1322 Pigmentary glaucoma, left eye, moderate stage
H40.1323 Pigmentary glaucoma, left eye, severe stage

H40.1324 Pigmentary glaucoma, left eye, indeterminate stage

H40.1330 Pigmentary glaucoma, bilateral, stage unspecified
H40.1331 Pigmentary glaucoma, bilateral, mild stage
H40.1332 Pigmentary glaucoma, bilateral, moderate stage



H40.1333 Pigmentary glaucoma, bilateral, severe stage

H40.1334 Pigmentary glaucoma, bilateral, indeterminate stage

H40.1410
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, right 
eye, stage unspecified

H40.1411
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, right 
eye, mild stage

H40.1412
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, right 
eye, moderate stage

H40.1413
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, right 
eye, severe stage

H40.1414
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, right 
eye, indeterminate stage

H40.1420
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, left 
eye, stage unspecified

H40.1421
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, left 
eye, mild stage

H40.1422
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, left 
eye, moderate stage

H40.1423
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, left 
eye, severe stage

H40.1424
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, left 
eye, indeterminate stage

H40.1430
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, 
bilateral, stage unspecified

H40.1431
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, 
bilateral, mild stage

H40.1432
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, 
bilateral, moderate stage

H40.1433
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, 
bilateral, severe stage

H40.1434
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, 
bilateral, indeterminate stage

H40.1493
Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, 
unspecified eye, severe stage

H40.151 Residual stage of open-angle glaucoma, right eye
H40.152 Residual stage of open-angle glaucoma, left eye
H40.153 Residual stage of open-angle glaucoma, bilateral

H40.20X0
Unspecified primary angle-closure glaucoma, stage 
unspecified

H40.20X1 Unspecified primary angle-closure glaucoma, mild stage

H40.20X2
Unspecified primary angle-closure glaucoma, moderate 
stage

H40.20X3 Unspecified primary angle-closure glaucoma, severe stage



H40.20X4
Unspecified primary angle-closure glaucoma, 
indeterminate stage

H40.211 Acute angle-closure glaucoma, right eye
H40.212 Acute angle-closure glaucoma, left eye
H40.213 Acute angle-closure glaucoma, bilateral

H40.2210
Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, right eye, stage 
unspecified

H40.2211 Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, right eye, mild stage

H40.2212
Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, right eye, moderate 
stage

H40.2213 Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, right eye, severe stage

H40.2214
Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, right eye, indeterminate 
stage

H40.2220
Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, left eye, stage 
unspecified

H40.2221 Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, left eye, mild stage

H40.2222 Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, left eye, moderate stage

H40.2223 Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, left eye, severe stage

H40.2224
Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, left eye, indeterminate 
stage

H40.2230
Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, bilateral, stage 
unspecified

H40.2231 Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, bilateral, mild stage

H40.2232
Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, bilateral, moderate 
stage

H40.2233 Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, bilateral, severe stage

H40.2234
Chronic angle-closure glaucoma, bilateral, indeterminate 
stage

H40.231 Intermittent angle-closure glaucoma, right eye
H40.232 Intermittent angle-closure glaucoma, left eye
H40.233 Intermittent angle-closure glaucoma, bilateral

H40.241 Residual stage of angle-closure glaucoma, right eye

H40.242 Residual stage of angle-closure glaucoma, left eye

H40.243 Residual stage of angle-closure glaucoma, bilateral

H40.31X0
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, right eye, stage 
unspecified

H40.31X1 Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, right eye, mild stage



H40.31X2
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, right eye, moderate 
stage

H40.31X3
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, right eye, severe 
stage

H40.31X4
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, right eye, 
indeterminate stage

H40.32X0
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, left eye, stage 
unspecified

H40.32X1 Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, left eye, mild stage

H40.32X2
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, left eye, moderate 
stage

H40.32X3 Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, left eye, severe stage

H40.32X4
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, left eye, 
indeterminate stage

H40.33X0
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, bilateral, stage 
unspecified

H40.33X1 Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, bilateral, mild stage

H40.33X2
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, bilateral, moderate 
stage

H40.33X3
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, bilateral, severe 
stage

H40.33X4
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma, bilateral, 
indeterminate stage

H40.41X0
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, right eye, 
stage unspecified

H40.41X1
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, right eye, mild 
stage

H40.41X2
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, right eye, 
moderate stage

H40.41X3
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, right eye, 
severe stage

H40.41X4
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, right eye, 
indeterminate stage

H40.42X0
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, left eye, stage 
unspecified

H40.42X1
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, left eye, mild 
stage

H40.42X2
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, left eye, 
moderate stage

H40.42X3
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, left eye, 
severe stage

H40.42X4
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, left eye, 
indeterminate stage



H40.43X0
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, bilateral, stage 
unspecified

H40.43X1
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, bilateral, mild 
stage

H40.43X2
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, bilateral, 
moderate stage

H40.43X3
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, bilateral, 
severe stage

H40.43X4
Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation, bilateral, 
indeterminate stage

H40.50X1
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, unspecified 
eye, mild stage

H40.50X2
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, unspecified 
eye, moderate stage

H40.50X3
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, unspecified 
eye, severe stage

H40.50X4
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, unspecified 
eye, indeterminate stage

H40.51X0
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, right eye, 
stage unspecified

H40.51X1
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, right eye, 
mild stage

H40.51X2
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, right eye, 
moderate stage

H40.51X3
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, right eye, 
severe stage

H40.51X4
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, right eye, 
indeterminate stage

H40.52X0
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, left eye, 
stage unspecified

H40.52X1
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, left eye, mild 
stage

H40.52X2
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, left eye, 
moderate stage

H40.52X3
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, left eye, 
severe stage

H40.52X4
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, left eye, 
indeterminate stage

H40.53X0
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, bilateral, 
stage unspecified

H40.53X1
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, bilateral, 
mild stage

H40.53X2
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, bilateral, 
moderate stage

H40.53X3
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, bilateral, 
severe stage



H40.53X4
Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders, bilateral, 
indeterminate stage

H40.61X0
Glaucoma secondary to drugs, right eye, stage 
unspecified

H40.61X1 Glaucoma secondary to drugs, right eye, mild stage

H40.61X2 Glaucoma secondary to drugs, right eye, moderate stage

H40.61X3 Glaucoma secondary to drugs, right eye, severe stage

H40.61X4
Glaucoma secondary to drugs, right eye, indeterminate 
stage

H40.62X0 Glaucoma secondary to drugs, left eye, stage unspecified

H40.62X1 Glaucoma secondary to drugs, left eye, mild stage

H40.62X2 Glaucoma secondary to drugs, left eye, moderate stage

H40.62X3 Glaucoma secondary to drugs, left eye, severe stage

H40.62X4
Glaucoma secondary to drugs, left eye, indeterminate 
stage

H40.63X0 Glaucoma secondary to drugs, bilateral, stage unspecified

H40.63X1 Glaucoma secondary to drugs, bilateral, mild stage

H40.63X2 Glaucoma secondary to drugs, bilateral, moderate stage

H40.63X3 Glaucoma secondary to drugs, bilateral, severe stage

H40.63X4
Glaucoma secondary to drugs, bilateral, indeterminate 
stage

H40.811
Glaucoma with increased episcleral venous pressure, 
right eye

H40.812
Glaucoma with increased episcleral venous pressure, left 
eye

H40.813
Glaucoma with increased episcleral venous pressure, 
bilateral

H40.819
Glaucoma with increased episcleral venous pressure, 
unspecified eye

H40.821 Hypersecretion glaucoma, right eye
H40.822 Hypersecretion glaucoma, left eye
H40.823 Hypersecretion glaucoma, bilateral
H40.829 Hypersecretion glaucoma, unspecified eye
H40.831 Aqueous misdirection, right eye
H40.832 Aqueous misdirection, left eye
H40.833 Aqueous misdirection, bilateral
H40.89 Other specified glaucoma
H40.9 Unspecified glaucoma



H42. Glaucoma in diseases classified elsewhere
H43.811 Vitreous degeneration, right eye
H43.812 Vitreous degeneration, left eye
H43.813 Vitreous degeneration, bilateral
H43.819 Vitreous degeneration, unspecified eye
H43.821 Vitreomacular adhesion, right eye
H43.822 Vitreomacular adhesion, left eye
H43.823 Vitreomacular adhesion, bilateral
H43.829 Vitreomacular adhesion, unspecified eye
H40.84 Neovascular secondary angle closure glaucoma

H40.841 Neovascular secondary angle closure glaucoma, right eye

H40.842 Neovascular secondary angle closure glaucoma, left eye

H40.843 Neovascular secondary angle closure glaucoma, bilateral

H40.849
Neovascular secondary angle closure glaucoma, 
unspecified eye

H44.2A1
Degenerative myopia with choroidal neovascularization, 
right eye

H44.2A2
Degenerative myopia with choroidal neovascularization, 
left eye

H44.2A3
Degenerative myopia with choroidal neovascularization, 
bilateral eye

H44.2A9
Degenerative myopia with choroidal neovascularization, 
unspecified eye

H44.2B1 Degenerative myopia with macular hole, right eye
H44.2B2 Degenerative myopia with macular hole, left eye

H44.2B3 Degenerative myopia with macular hole, bilateral eye

H44.2B9 Degenerative myopia with macular hole, unspecified eye

H44.2C1 Degenerative myopia with retinal detachment, right eye

H44.2C2 Degenerative myopia with retinal detachment, left eye

H44.2C3
Degenerative myopia with retinal detachment, bilateral 
eye

H44.2C9
Degenerative myopia with retinal detachment, 
unspecified eye

H44.2D1 Degenerative myopia with foveoschisis, right eye
H44.2D2 Degenerative myopia with foveoschisis, left eye

H44.2D3 Degenerative myopia with foveoschisis, bilateral eye

H44.2D9 Degenerative myopia with foveoschisis, unspecified eye



H44.2E1 Degenerative myopia with other maculopathy, right eye

H44.2E2 Degenerative myopia with other maculopathy, left eye

H44.2E3
Degenerative myopia with other maculopathy, bilateral 
eye

H44.2E9
Degenerative myopia with other maculopathy, 
unspecified eye

H44.40 Unspecified hypotony of eye
H44.411 Flat anterior chamber hypotony of right eye
H44.412 Flat anterior chamber hypotony of left eye
H44.413 Flat anterior chamber hypotony of eye, bilateral
H44.421 Hypotony of right eye due to ocular fistula
H44.422 Hypotony of left eye due to ocular fistula
H44.423 Hypotony of eye due to ocular fistula, bilateral
H44.429 Hypotony of unspecified eye due to ocular fistula

H44.431 Hypotony of eye due to other ocular disorders, right eye

H44.432 Hypotony of eye due to other ocular disorders, left eye

H44.433 Hypotony of eye due to other ocular disorders, bilateral

H44.441 Primary hypotony of right eye
H44.442 Primary hypotony of left eye
H44.443 Primary hypotony of eye, bilateral

H44.61 Retained magnetic foreign body in anterior chamber

H44.611
Retained magnetic foreign body in anterior chamber, 
right eye

H44.612
Retained magnetic foreign body in anterior chamber, left 
eye

H44.613
Retained magnetic foreign body in anterior chamber, 
bilateral

H44.619
Retained (old) magnetic foreign body in anterior 
chamber, unspecified eye

H46.00 Optic papillitis, unspecified eye
H46.01 Optic papillitis, right eye
H46.02 Optic papillitis, left eye
H46.03 Optic papillitis, bilateral
H46.10 Retrobulbar neuritis, unspecified eye
H46.11 Retrobulbar neuritis, right eye
H46.12 Retrobulbar neuritis, left eye
H46.13 Retrobulbar neuritis, bilateral
H46.8 Other optic neuritis
H47.011 Ischemic optic neuropathy, right eye
H47.012 Ischemic optic neuropathy, left eye
H47.013 Ischemic optic neuropathy, bilateral



H47.019 Ischemic optic neuropathy, unspecified eye
H47.021 Hemorrhage in optic nerve sheath, right eye
H47.022 Hemorrhage in optic nerve sheath, left eye
H47.023 Hemorrhage in optic nerve sheath, bilateral
H47.031 Optic nerve hypoplasia, right eye
H47.032 Optic nerve hypoplasia, left eye
H47.033 Optic nerve hypoplasia, bilateral
H47.039 Optic nerve hypoplasia, unspecified eye

H47.091
Other disorders of optic nerve, not elsewhere classified, 
right eye

H47.092
Other disorders of optic nerve, not elsewhere classified, 
left eye

H47.093
Other disorders of optic nerve, not elsewhere classified, 
bilateral

H47.10 Unspecified papilledema

H47.11
Papilledema associated with increased intracranial 
pressure

H47.12 Papilledema associated with decreased ocular pressure

H47.13 Papilledema associated with retinal disorder
H47.141 Foster-Kennedy syndrome, right eye
H47.142 Foster-Kennedy syndrome, left eye
H47.143 Foster-Kennedy syndrome, bilateral
H47.20 Unspecified optic atrophy
H47.211 Primary optic atrophy, right eye
H47.212 Primary optic atrophy, left eye
H47.213 Primary optic atrophy, bilateral
H47.219 Primary optic atrophy, unspecified eye
H47.22 Hereditary optic atrophy
H47.231 Glaucomatous optic atrophy, right eye
H47.232 Glaucomatous optic atrophy, left eye
H47.233 Glaucomatous optic atrophy, bilateral
H47.291 Other optic atrophy, right eye
H47.292 Other optic atrophy, left eye
H47.293 Other optic atrophy, bilateral
H47.311 Coloboma of optic disc, right eye
H47.312 Coloboma of optic disc, left eye
H47.313 Coloboma of optic disc, bilateral
H47.321 Drusen of optic disc, right eye
H47.322 Drusen of optic disc, left eye
H47.323 Drusen of optic disc, bilateral
H47.331 Pseudopapilledema of optic disc, right eye
H47.332 Pseudopapilledema of optic disc, left eye
H47.333 Pseudopapilledema of optic disc, bilateral
H47.339 Pseudopapilledema of optic disc, unspecified eye
H47.391 Other disorders of optic disc, right eye
H47.392 Other disorders of optic disc, left eye



H47.393 Other disorders of optic disc, bilateral
H47.399 Other disorders of optic disc, unspecified eye

H47.41
Disorders of optic chiasm in (due to) inflammatory 
disorders

H47.42 Disorders of optic chiasm in (due to) neoplasm

H47.43 Disorders of optic chiasm in (due to) vascular disorders

H47.49 Disorders of optic chiasm in (due to) other disorders

H47.511
Disorders of visual pathways in (due to) inflammatory 
disorders, right side

H47.512
Disorders of visual pathways in (due to) inflammatory 
disorders, left side

H47.521
Disorders of visual pathways in (due to) neoplasm, right 
side

H47.522
Disorders of visual pathways in (due to) neoplasm, left 
side

H47.531
Disorders of visual pathways in (due to) vascular 
disorders, right side

H47.532
Disorders of visual pathways in (due to) vascular 
disorders, left side

H47.9 Unspecified disorder of visual pathways
H53.40 Unspecified visual field defects
H53.411 Scotoma involving central area, right eye
H53.412 Scotoma involving central area, left eye
H53.413 Scotoma involving central area, bilateral
H53.421 Scotoma of blind spot area, right eye
H53.422 Scotoma of blind spot area, left eye
H53.423 Scotoma of blind spot area, bilateral
H53.431 Sector or arcuate defects, right eye
H53.432 Sector or arcuate defects, left eye
H53.433 Sector or arcuate defects, bilateral
H53.451 Other localized visual field defect, right eye
H53.452 Other localized visual field defect, left eye
H53.453 Other localized visual field defect, bilateral
H53.481 Generalized contraction of visual field, right eye
H53.482 Generalized contraction of visual field, left eye
H53.483 Generalized contraction of visual field, bilateral

H59.031
Cystoid macular edema following cataract surgery, right 
eye

H59.032
Cystoid macular edema following cataract surgery, left 
eye

H59.033
Cystoid macular edema following cataract surgery, 
bilateral

Q14.2 Congenital malformation of optic disc

Q14.8
Other congenital malformations of posterior segment of 
eye



Q15.0 Congenital glaucoma

S04.039S
Injury of optic tract and pathways, unspecified side, 
sequela

S04.041A Injury of visual cortex, right side, initial encounter

S04.041D Injury of visual cortex, right side, subsequent encounter

S04.041S Injury of visual cortex, right side, sequela
S04.042A Injury of visual cortex, left side, initial encounter

S04.042D Injury of visual cortex, left side, subsequent encounter

S04.042S Injury of visual cortex, left side, sequela

S04.049A Injury of visual cortex, unspecified side, initial encounter

S04.049D
Injury of visual cortex, unspecified side, subsequent 
encounter

S04.049S Injury of visual cortex, unspecified side, sequela

S05.10XA
Contusion of eyeball and orbital tissues, unspecified eye, 
initial encounter

S05.10XD
Contusion of eyeball and orbital tissues, unspecified eye, 
subsequent encounter

S05.10XS
Contusion of eyeball and orbital tissues, unspecified eye, 
sequela

S05.11XA
Contusion of eyeball and orbital tissues, right eye, initial 
encounter

S05.11XD
Contusion of eyeball and orbital tissues, right eye, 
subsequent encounter

S05.11XS
Contusion of eyeball and orbital tissues, right eye, 
sequela

S05.12XA
Contusion of eyeball and orbital tissues, left eye, initial 
encounter

S05.12XD
Contusion of eyeball and orbital tissues, left eye, 
subsequent encounter

S05.12XS Contusion of eyeball and orbital tissues, left eye, sequela

S05.20XA
Ocular laceration and rupture with prolapse or loss of 
intraocular tissue, unspecified eye, initial encounter

S05.20XD
Ocular laceration and rupture with prolapse or loss of 
intraocular tissue, unspecified eye, subsequent encounter

S05.20XS
Ocular laceration and rupture with prolapse or loss of 
intraocular tissue, unspecified eye, sequela

S05.21XA
Ocular laceration and rupture with prolapse or loss of 
intraocular tissue, right eye, initial encounter

S05.21XD
Ocular laceration and rupture with prolapse or loss of 
intraocular tissue, right eye, subsequent encounter



S05.21XS
Ocular laceration and rupture with prolapse or loss of 
intraocular tissue, right eye, sequela

S05.22XA
Ocular laceration and rupture with prolapse or loss of 
intraocular tissue, left eye, initial encounter

S05.22XD
Ocular laceration and rupture with prolapse or loss of 
intraocular tissue, left eye, subsequent encounter

S05.22XS
Ocular laceration and rupture with prolapse or loss of 
intraocular tissue, left eye, sequela

S05.30XA
Ocular laceration without prolapse or loss of intraocular 
tissue, unspecified eye, initial encounter

S05.30XD
Ocular laceration without prolapse or loss of intraocular 
tissue, unspecified eye, subsequent encounter

S05.30XS
Ocular laceration without prolapse or loss of intraocular 
tissue, unspecified eye, sequela

S05.31XA
Ocular laceration without prolapse or loss of intraocular 
tissue, right eye, initial encounter

S05.31XD
Ocular laceration without prolapse or loss of intraocular 
tissue, right eye, subsequent encounter

S05.31XS
Ocular laceration without prolapse or loss of intraocular 
tissue, right eye, sequela

S05.32XA
Ocular laceration without prolapse or loss of intraocular 
tissue, left eye, initial encounter

S05.32XD
Ocular laceration without prolapse or loss of intraocular 
tissue, left eye, subsequent encounter

S05.32XS
Ocular laceration without prolapse or loss of intraocular 
tissue, left eye, sequela

S05.40XA
Penetrating wound of orbit with or without foreign body, 
unspecified eye, initial encounter

S05.40XD
Penetrating wound of orbit with or without foreign body, 
unspecified eye, subsequent encounter

S05.40XS
Penetrating wound of orbit with or without foreign body, 
unspecified eye, sequela

S05.41XA
Penetrating wound of orbit with or without foreign body, 
right eye, initial encounter

S05.41XD
Penetrating wound of orbit with or without foreign body, 
right eye, subsequent encounter

S05.41XS
Penetrating wound of orbit with or without foreign body, 
right eye, sequela

S05.42XA
Penetrating wound of orbit with or without foreign body, 
left eye, initial encounter

S05.42XD
Penetrating wound of orbit with or without foreign body, 
left eye, subsequent encounter



S05.42XS
Penetrating wound of orbit with or without foreign body, 
left eye, sequela

S05.50XA
Penetrating wound with foreign body of unspecified 
eyeball, initial encounter

S05.50XD
Penetrating wound with foreign body of unspecified 
eyeball, subsequent encounter

S05.50XS
Penetrating wound with foreign body of unspecified 
eyeball, sequela

S05.51XA
Penetrating wound with foreign body of right eyeball, 
initial encounter

S05.51XD
Penetrating wound with foreign body of right eyeball, 
subsequent encounter

S05.51XS
Penetrating wound with foreign body of right eyeball, 
sequela

S05.52XA
Penetrating wound with foreign body of left eyeball, 
initial encounter

S05.52XD
Penetrating wound with foreign body of left eyeball, 
subsequent encounter

S05.52XS
Penetrating wound with foreign body of left eyeball, 
sequela

S05.60XA
Penetrating wound without foreign body of unspecified 
eyeball, initial encounter

S05.60XD
Penetrating wound without foreign body of unspecified 
eyeball, subsequent encounter

S05.60XS
Penetrating wound without foreign body of unspecified 
eyeball, sequela

S05.61XA
Penetrating wound without foreign body of right eyeball, 
initial encounter

S05.61XD
Penetrating wound without foreign body of right eyeball, 
subsequent encounter

S05.61XS
Penetrating wound without foreign body of right eyeball, 
sequela

S05.62XA
Penetrating wound without foreign body of left eyeball, 
initial encounter

S05.62XD
Penetrating wound without foreign body of left eyeball, 
subsequent encounter

S05.62XS
Penetrating wound without foreign body of left eyeball, 
sequela

S05.70XA Avulsion of unspecified eye, initial encounter

S05.70XD Avulsion of unspecified eye, subsequent encounter

S05.70XS Avulsion of unspecified eye, sequela
S05.71XA Avulsion of right eye, initial encounter
S05.71XD Avulsion of right eye, subsequent encounter
S05.71XS Avulsion of right eye, sequela
S05.72XA Avulsion of left eye, initial encounter
S05.72XD Avulsion of left eye, subsequent encounter



S05.72XS Avulsion of left eye, sequela

S05.8X1A Other injuries of right eye and orbit, initial encounter

S05.8X1D
Other injuries of right eye and orbit, subsequent 
encounter

S05.8X1S Other injuries of right eye and orbit, sequela

S05.8X2A Other injuries of left eye and orbit, initial encounter

S05.8X2D Other injuries of left eye and orbit, subsequent encounter

S05.8X2S Other injuries of left eye and orbit, sequela

S05.8X9A
Other injuries of unspecified eye and orbit, initial 
encounter

S05.8X9D
Other injuries of unspecified eye and orbit, subsequent 
encounter

S05.8X9S Other injuries of unspecified eye and orbit, sequela

S05.90XA
Unspecified injury of unspecified eye and orbit, initial 
encounter

S05.90XD
Unspecified injury of unspecified eye and orbit, 
subsequent encounter

S05.90XS Unspecified injury of unspecified eye and orbit, sequela

S05.91XA Unspecified injury of right eye and orbit, initial encounter

S05.91XD
Unspecified injury of right eye and orbit, subsequent 
encounter

S05.91XS Unspecified injury of right eye and orbit, sequela

S05.92XA Unspecified injury of left eye and orbit, initial encounter

S05.92XD
Unspecified injury of left eye and orbit, subsequent 
encounter

S05.92XS Unspecified injury of left eye and orbit, sequela

S06.0X0A
Concussion without loss of consciousness, initial 
encounter

S06.0X0D
Concussion without loss of consciousness, subsequent 
encounter

S06.0X0S Concussion without loss of consciousness, sequela

S06.0X1A
Concussion with loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or 
less, initial encounter

S06.0X1D
Concussion with loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or 
less, subsequent encounter

S06.0X1S
Concussion with loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or 
less, sequela

S06.0X9A
Concussion with loss of consciousness of unspecified 
duration, initial encounter



S06.0X9D
Concussion with loss of consciousness of unspecified 
duration, subsequent encounter

S06.0X9S
Concussion with loss of consciousness of unspecified 
duration, sequela

S06.1X0A
Traumatic cerebral edema without loss of consciousness, 
initial encounter

S06.1X0D
Traumatic cerebral edema without loss of consciousness, 
subsequent encounter

S06.1X0S
Traumatic cerebral edema without loss of consciousness, 
sequela

S06.1X1A
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 
30 minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.1X1D
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 
30 minutes or less, subsequent encounter

S06.1X1S
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 
30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.1X2A
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 
31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial encounter

S06.1X2D
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 
31 minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.1X2S
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 
31 minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.1X3A
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 1 
hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial encounter

S06.1X3D
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 1 
hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.1X3S
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 1 
hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.1X4A
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 6 
hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.1X4D
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 6 
hours to 24 hours, subsequent encounter

S06.1X4S
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 6 
hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.1X5A
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious level, initial encounter



S06.1X5D
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.1X5S
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious level, sequela

S06.1X6A
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, initial encounter

S06.1X6D

Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, subsequent 
encounter

S06.1X6S
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, sequela

S06.1X7A
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of
any duration with death due to brain injury prior to
regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.1X8A
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of
any duration with death due to other cause prior to
regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.1X9A
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 
unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.1X9D
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 
unspecified duration, subsequent encounter

S06.1X9S
Traumatic cerebral edema with loss of consciousness of 
unspecified duration, sequela

S06.2X0A
Diffuse traumatic brain injury without loss of 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.2X0D
Diffuse traumatic brain injury without loss of 
consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.2X0S
Diffuse traumatic brain injury without loss of 
consciousness, sequela

S06.2X1A
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 30 minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.2X1D
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 30 minutes or less, subsequent encounter



S06.2X1S
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.2X2A
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial encounter

S06.2X2D
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.2X2S
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.2X3A
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial encounter

S06.2X3D
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.2X3S
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.2X4A
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.2X4D
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent encounter

S06.2X4S
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.2X5A
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious levels, initial encounter

S06.2X5D
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious levels, subsequent encounter

S06.2X5S
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious levels, sequela

S06.2X6A
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, initial encounter

S06.2X6D

Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, subsequent 
encounter



S06.2X6S
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, sequela

S06.2X7A
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of any duration with death due to brain injury prior to 
regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.2X8A
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of any duration with death due to other cause prior to 
regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.2X9A
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.2X9D
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of unspecified duration, subsequent encounter

S06.2X9S
Diffuse traumatic brain injury with loss of consciousness 
of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.300A
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury without loss of 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.300D
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury without loss of 
consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.300S
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury without loss of 
consciousness, sequela

S06.301A
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.301D
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, subsequent 
encounter

S06.301S
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.302A
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.302D
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent 
encounter

S06.302S
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.303A
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial 
encounter



S06.303D
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.303S
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.304A
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.304D
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent 
encounter

S06.304S
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.305A
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, initial encounter

S06.305D
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.305S
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, sequela

S06.306A

Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, initial 
encounter

S06.306D

Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
subsequent encounter

S06.306S

Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
sequela

S06.307A
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of
consciousness of any duration with death due to brain
injury prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.308A
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of
consciousness of any duration with death due to other
cause prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.309A
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, initial encounter



S06.309D
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, subsequent 
encounter

S06.309S
Unspecified focal traumatic brain injury with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.310A
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum without loss 
of consciousness, initial encounter

S06.310D
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum without loss 
of consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.310S
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum without loss 
of consciousness, sequela

S06.311A
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.311D
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, subsequent 
encounter

S06.311S
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.312A
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.312D
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent 
encounter

S06.312S
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.313A
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.313D
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.313S
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.314A
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.314D
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent 
encounter



S06.314S
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.315A
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, initial encounter

S06.315D
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.315S
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, sequela

S06.316A

Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, initial 
encounter

S06.316D

Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
subsequent encounter

S06.316S

Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
sequela

S06.317A
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to brain 
injury prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.318A
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to other 
cause prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.319A
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.319D
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, subsequent 
encounter

S06.319S
Contusion and laceration of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.320A
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum without loss of 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.320D
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum without loss of 
consciousness, subsequent encounter



S06.320S
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum without loss of 
consciousness, sequela

S06.321A
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.321D
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, subsequent 
encounter

S06.321S
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.322A
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.322D
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent 
encounter

S06.322S
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.323A
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.323D
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.323S
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.324A
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.324D
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent 
encounter

S06.324S
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.325A
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, initial encounter

S06.325D
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, subsequent encounter



S06.325S
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, sequela

S06.326A

Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, initial 
encounter

S06.326D

Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
subsequent encounter

S06.326S

Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
sequela

S06.327A
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to brain 
injury prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.328A
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to other 
cause prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.329A
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.329D
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, subsequent 
encounter

S06.329S
Contusion and laceration of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.330A
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, 
without loss of consciousness, initial encounter

S06.330D
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, 
without loss of consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.330S
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, 
without loss of consciousness, sequela

S06.331A
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial 
encounter

S06.331D
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, subsequent 
encounter



S06.331S
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.332A
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.332D
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.332S
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, 
sequela

S06.333A
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
initial encounter

S06.333D
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.333S
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
sequela

S06.334A
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial 
encounter

S06.334D
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent 
encounter

S06.334S
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.335A
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with return 
to pre-existing conscious level, initial encounter

S06.335D
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with return 
to pre-existing conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.335S
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with return 
to pre-existing conscious level, sequela

S06.336A

Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, initial encounter



S06.336D

Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, subsequent encounter

S06.336S

Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, sequela

S06.337A

Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of any duration with death due to 
brain injury prior to regaining consciousness, initial 
encounter

S06.338A

Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of any duration with death due to 
other cause prior to regaining consciousness, initial 
encounter

S06.339A
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, initial 
encounter

S06.339D
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, subsequent 
encounter

S06.339S
Contusion and laceration of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.340A
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum without loss of 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.340D
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum without loss of 
consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.340S
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum without loss of 
consciousness, sequela

S06.341A
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.341D
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, subsequent 
encounter

S06.341S
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.342A
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.342D
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent 
encounter



S06.342S
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.343A
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hours to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.343D
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hours to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.343S
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hours to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.344A
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.344D
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent 
encounter

S06.344S
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.345A
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, initial encounter

S06.345D
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.345S
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, sequela

S06.346A

Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, initial 
encounter

S06.346D

Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
subsequent encounter

S06.346S

Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
sequela

S06.347A
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to brain 
injury prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter



S06.348A
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to other 
cause prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.349A
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.349D
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, subsequent 
encounter

S06.349S
Traumatic hemorrhage of right cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.350A
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum without loss of 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.350D
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum without loss of 
consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.350S
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum without loss of 
consciousness, sequela

S06.351A
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.351D
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, subsequent 
encounter

S06.351S
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.352A
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.352D
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent 
encounter

S06.352S
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.353A
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hours to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.353D
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hours to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.353S
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hours to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.354A
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial encounter



S06.354D
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent 
encounter

S06.354S
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.355A
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, initial encounter

S06.355D
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.355S
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, sequela

S06.356A

Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, initial 
encounter

S06.356D

Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
subsequent encounter

S06.356S

Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
sequela

S06.357A
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of
consciousness of any duration with death due to brain
injury prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.358A
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of
consciousness of any duration with death due to other
cause prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.359A
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.359D
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, subsequent 
encounter

S06.359S
Traumatic hemorrhage of left cerebrum with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.360A
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, without 
loss of consciousness, initial encounter



S06.360D
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, without 
loss of consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.360S
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, without 
loss of consciousness, sequela

S06.361A
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial 
encounter

S06.361D
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, subsequent 
encounter

S06.361S
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.362A
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.362D
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.362S
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, 
sequela

S06.363A
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 1 hours to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
initial encounter

S06.363D
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 1 hours to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.363S
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 1 hours to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
sequela

S06.364A
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial 
encounter

S06.364D
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent 
encounter

S06.364S
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.365A
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with return 
to pre-existing conscious level, initial encounter



S06.365D
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with return 
to pre-existing conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.365S
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with return 
to pre-existing conscious level, sequela

S06.366A

Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, initial encounter

S06.366D

Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, subsequent encounter

S06.366S

Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, sequela

S06.367A

Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of any duration with death due to 
brain injury prior to regaining consciousness, initial 
encounter

S06.368A

Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of any duration with death due to 
other cause prior to regaining consciousness, initial 
encounter

S06.369A
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, initial 
encounter

S06.369D
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, subsequent 
encounter

S06.369S
Traumatic hemorrhage of cerebrum, unspecified, with 
loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.370A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
without loss of consciousness, initial encounter

S06.370D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
without loss of consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.370S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
without loss of consciousness, sequela



S06.371A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial 
encounter

S06.371D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, 
subsequent encounter

S06.371S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.372A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, 
initial encounter

S06.372D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.372S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, 
sequela

S06.373A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 
minutes, initial encounter

S06.373D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 
minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.373S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 
minutes, sequela

S06.374A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial 
encounter

S06.374D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, 
subsequent encounter

S06.374S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.375A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with 
return to pre-existing conscious level, initial encounter

S06.375D

Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with 
return to pre-existing conscious level, subsequent 
encounter



S06.375S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with 
return to pre-existing conscious level, sequela

S06.376A

Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, initial encounter

S06.376D

Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, subsequent encounter

S06.376S

Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, sequela

S06.377A

Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of any duration with death due 
to brain injury prior to regaining consciousness, initial 
encounter

S06.378A

Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of any duration with death due 
to other cause prior to regaining consciousness, initial 
encounter

S06.379A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, initial 
encounter

S06.379D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, 
subsequent encounter

S06.379S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of cerebellum 
with loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, 
sequela

S06.380A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem 
without loss of consciousness, initial encounter

S06.380D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem 
without loss of consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.380S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem 
without loss of consciousness, sequela

S06.381A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial 
encounter



S06.381D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, subsequent 
encounter

S06.381S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.382A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.382D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.382S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, 
sequela

S06.383A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
initial encounter

S06.383D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.383S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
sequela

S06.384A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial 
encounter

S06.384D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent 
encounter

S06.384S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.385A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with return 
to pre-existing conscious level, initial encounter

S06.385D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with return 
to pre-existing conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.385S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours with return 
to pre-existing conscious level, sequela



S06.386A

Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, initial encounter

S06.386D

Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, subsequent encounter

S06.386S

Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness greater than 24 hours without 
return to pre-existing conscious level with patient 
surviving, sequela

S06.387A

Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of any duration with death due to 
brain injury prior to regaining consciousness, initial 
encounter

S06.388A

Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of any duration with death due to 
other cause prior to regaining consciousness, initial 
encounter

S06.389A
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, initial 
encounter

S06.389D
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, subsequent 
encounter

S06.389S
Contusion, laceration, and hemorrhage of brainstem with 
loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.4X0A
Epidural hemorrhage without loss of consciousness, initial 
encounter

S06.4X0D
Epidural hemorrhage without loss of consciousness, 
subsequent encounter

S06.4X0S
Epidural hemorrhage without loss of consciousness, 
sequela

S06.4X1A
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 30 
minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.4X1D
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 30 
minutes or less, subsequent encounter

S06.4X1S
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 30 
minutes or less, sequela

S06.4X2A
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 31 
minutes to 59 minutes, initial encounter

S06.4X2D
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 31 
minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent encounter



S06.4X2S
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 31 
minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.4X3A
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 1 hour 
to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial encounter

S06.4X3D
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 1 hour 
to 5 hours 59 minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.4X3S
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 1 hour 
to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.4X4A
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 6 
hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.4X4D
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 6 
hours to 24 hours, subsequent encounter

S06.4X4S
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 6 
hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.4X5A
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness greater 
than 24 hours with return to pre-existing conscious level, 
initial encounter

S06.4X5D
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness greater 
than 24 hours with return to pre-existing conscious level, 
subsequent encounter

S06.4X5S
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness greater 
than 24 hours with return to pre-existing conscious level, 
sequela

S06.4X6A
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness greater 
than 24 hours without return to pre-existing conscious 
level with patient surviving, initial encounter

S06.4X6D
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness greater 
than 24 hours without return to pre-existing conscious 
level with patient surviving, subsequent encounter

S06.4X6S
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness greater 
than 24 hours without return to pre-existing conscious 
level with patient surviving, sequela

S06.4X7A
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of any 
duration with death due to brain injury prior to regaining 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.4X8A
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of any 
duration with death due to other causes prior to 
regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.4X9A
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 
unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.4X9D
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 
unspecified duration, subsequent encounter



S06.4X9S
Epidural hemorrhage with loss of consciousness of 
unspecified duration, sequela

S06.5X0A
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage without loss of 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.5X0D
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage without loss of 
consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.5X0S
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage without loss of 
consciousness, sequela

S06.5X1A
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.5X1D
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, subsequent 
encounter

S06.5X1S
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.5X2A
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.5X2D
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent 
encounter

S06.5X2S
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.5X3A
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.5X3D
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.5X3S
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.5X4A
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.5X4D
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent 
encounter

S06.5X4S
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.5X5A
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, initial encounter



S06.5X5D
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.5X5S
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, sequela

S06.5X6A

Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, initial 
encounter

S06.5X6D

Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
subsequent encounter

S06.5X6S

Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
sequela

S06.5X7A
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to brain 
injury before regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.5X8A
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to other 
cause before regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.5X9A
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.5X9D
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, subsequent 
encounter

S06.5X9S
Traumatic subdural hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.6X0A
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage without loss of 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.6X0D
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage without loss of 
consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.6X0S
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage without loss of 
consciousness, sequela

S06.6X1A
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.6X1D
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, subsequent 
encounter



S06.6X1S
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.6X2A
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.6X2D
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent 
encounter

S06.6X2S
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.6X3A
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.6X3D
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.6X3S
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.6X4A
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.6X4D
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent 
encounter

S06.6X4S
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.6X5A
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, initial encounter

S06.6X5D
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.6X5S
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, sequela

S06.6X6A

Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, initial 
encounter

S06.6X6D

Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
subsequent encounter



S06.6X6S

Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
sequela

S06.6X7A
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to brain 
injury prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.6X8A
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to other 
cause prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.6X9A
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.6X9D
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, subsequent 
encounter

S06.6X9S
Traumatic subarachnoid hemorrhage with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.810A
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified without loss of consciousness, 
initial encounter

S06.810D
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified without loss of consciousness, 
subsequent encounter

S06.810S
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified without loss of consciousness, 
sequela

S06.811A
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 30 
minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.811D
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 30 
minutes or less, subsequent encounter

S06.811S
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 30 
minutes or less, sequela

S06.812A
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 31 
minutes to 59 minutes, initial encounter



S06.812D
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 31 
minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.812S
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 31 
minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.813A
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 1 
hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial encounter

S06.813D
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 1 
hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.813S
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 1 
hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.814A
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 6 
hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.814D
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 6 
hours to 24 hours, subsequent encounter

S06.814S
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 6 
hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.815A

Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion,
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing
conscious level, initial encounter

S06.815D

Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion,
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing
conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.815S

Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion,
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing
conscious level, sequela



S06.816A

Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, initial encounter

S06.816D

Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, subsequent 
encounter

S06.816S

Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, sequela

S06.817A

Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of any 
duration with death due to brain injury prior to regaining 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.818A

Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of any 
duration with death due to other cause prior to regaining 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.819A
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 
unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.819D
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion,
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of
unspecified duration, subsequent encounter

S06.819S
Injury of right internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 
unspecified duration, sequela

S06.820A
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified without loss of consciousness, 
initial encounter

S06.820D
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified without loss of consciousness, 
subsequent encounter

S06.820S
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified without loss of consciousness, 
sequela



S06.821A
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 30 
minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.821D
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 30 
minutes or less, subsequent encounter

S06.821S
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 30 
minutes or less, sequela

S06.822A
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion,
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 31
minutes to 59 minutes, initial encounter

S06.822D
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 31 
minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.822S
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 31 
minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.823A
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 1 
hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial encounter

S06.823D
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 1 
hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.823S
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 1 
hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.824A
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 6 
hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.824D
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion,
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 6
hours to 24 hours, subsequent encounter

S06.824S
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 6 
hours to 24 hours, sequela



S06.825A

Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious level, initial encounter

S06.825D

Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.825S

Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious level, sequela

S06.826A

Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, initial encounter

S06.826D

Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, subsequent 
encounter

S06.826S

Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, sequela

S06.827A

Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of any 
duration with death due to brain injury prior to regaining 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.828A

Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of any 
duration with death due to other cause prior to regaining 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.829A
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 
unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.829D
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 
unspecified duration, subsequent encounter



S06.829S
Injury of left internal carotid artery, intracranial portion, 
not elsewhere classified with loss of consciousness of 
unspecified duration, sequela

S06.890A
Other specified intracranial injury without loss of 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.890D
Other specified intracranial injury without loss of 
consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.890S
Other specified intracranial injury without loss of 
consciousness, sequela

S06.891A
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.891D
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, subsequent 
encounter

S06.891S
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.892A
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.892D
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent 
encounter

S06.892S
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.893A
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial 
encounter

S06.893D
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, 
subsequent encounter

S06.893S
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.894A
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.894D
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent 
encounter

S06.894S
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.895A
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, initial encounter



S06.895D
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.895S
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours with return to pre-
existing conscious level, sequela

S06.896A

Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, initial 
encounter

S06.896D

Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
subsequent encounter

S06.896S

Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness greater than 24 hours without return to 
pre-existing conscious level with patient surviving, 
sequela

S06.897A
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to brain 
injury prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.898A
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of any duration with death due to other 
cause prior to regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.899A
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.899D
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, subsequent 
encounter

S06.899S
Other specified intracranial injury with loss of 
consciousness of unspecified duration, sequela

S06.9X0A
Unspecified intracranial injury without loss of 
consciousness, initial encounter

S06.9X0D
Unspecified intracranial injury without loss of 
consciousness, subsequent encounter

S06.9X0S
Unspecified intracranial injury without loss of 
consciousness, sequela

S06.9X1A
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 30 minutes or less, initial encounter

S06.9X1D
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 30 minutes or less, subsequent encounter



S06.9X1S
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 30 minutes or less, sequela

S06.9X2A
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, initial encounter

S06.9X2D
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.9X2S
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 31 minutes to 59 minutes, sequela

S06.9X3A
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, initial encounter

S06.9X3D
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, subsequent encounter

S06.9X3S
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 1 hour to 5 hours 59 minutes, sequela

S06.9X4A
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 6 hours to 24 hours, initial encounter

S06.9X4D
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 6 hours to 24 hours, subsequent encounter

S06.9X4S
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of 6 hours to 24 hours, sequela

S06.9X5A
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious level, initial encounter

S06.9X5D
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious level, subsequent encounter

S06.9X5S
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours with return to pre-existing 
conscious level, sequela

S06.9X6A
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, initial encounter

S06.9X6D

Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, subsequent 
encounter



S06.9X6S
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
greater than 24 hours without return to pre-existing 
conscious level with patient surviving, sequela

S06.9X7A
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of any duration with death due to brain injury prior to 
regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.9X8A
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of any duration with death due to other cause prior to 
regaining consciousness, initial encounter

S06.9X9A
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of unspecified duration, initial encounter

S06.9X9D
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of unspecified duration, subsequent encounter

S06.9X9S
Unspecified intracranial injury with loss of consciousness 
of unspecified duration, sequela

T86.8401 Corneal transplant rejection, right eye
T86.8402 Corneal transplant rejection, left eye
T86.8403 Corneal transplant rejection, bilateral
T86.8409 Corneal transplant rejection, unspecified eye
T86.8411 Corneal transplant failure, right eye
T86.8412 Corneal transplant failure, left eye
T86.8413 Corneal transplant failure, bilateral
T86.8419 Corneal transplant failure, unspecified eye
T86.8421 Corneal transplant infection, right eye
T86.8422 Corneal transplant infection, left eye
T86.8423 Corneal transplant infection, bilateral
T86.8429 Corneal transplant infection, unspecified eye

Z03.89
Encounter for observation for other suspected diseases 
and conditions ruled out

Z09.
Encounter for follow-up examination after completed 
treatment for conditions other than malignant neoplasm

Z79.899 Other long term (current) drug therapy
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